Data Sheet 906121 Page 1/19
Platinum-chip temperature sensors
with connection wires
according to DIN EN 60751
• For temperatures from -70 to +600 °C
• Standardized nominal values and tolerances
• Resistance values from 20 to 2000 Ω
• Linear characteristic curve

electric properties. Demand for large quantities has led to a notable price reduction over the last
few years. For this reason, platinum-chip temperature sensors are also a real alternative to
thermistors based on the principle of semi-conductors in terms of pricing.
The preferred application for platinum-chip temperature sensors in version "S" are temperatures
exceeding 180 °C. They are particularly suitable for welded, crimp, or brazing electrical connec-
tions. The connection wires are made of solid platinum wrapped wire and feature high stability.
The operating temperature range is -70 to +400 °C.
Item overview
Dimension tolerances: Definition of tolerance classes
ΔW = ±0.2 / ΔL = ±0.5 / ΔH = ±0.2 / ΔS = ±0.1 / ΔD1 = ±0.01 / ΔL1 = ±0.5 See data sheet 906000
Dimensions in mm. "F" = Folding box (blister)
"B" = Blister tape (upon request)
Temperature sensor Connection wire Part no. for tolerance class
Type R0/Ω W L H S Material D1 L1 RL in mΩ/mm F0.1 F0.15 F0.3
(Class AA) (Class A) (Class B)
PCA 1.1204.1S 1×100 1.2 4.0 1.1 0.38 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 00315094F 00308627F 00351341F
PCA 1.1204.10S 1×1000 1.2 4.0 1.1 0.38 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 Upon request Upon request 00351343F
PCA 1.2003.1S 1×100 2.0 2.5 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 00358368F
00415816B
00358365F
00415815B
00358363F
00415811B
PCA 1.2005.1S 1×100 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 00309664F
00415804B
00089225F
00415803B
00089206F
00415801B
PCA 1.2005.1S 1×100 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 20 2.8 00364145F
-
Upon request
-
00357968F
-
PCA 1.2005.5S 1×500 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 00309666F
00415807B
00089226F
00415806B
00089207F
00415805B
PCA 1.2005.5S 1×500 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 20 2.8 00364146F
-
Upon request
-
00357969F
-
PCA 1.2005.10S 1×1000 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 00358360F
00415810B
00358359F
00415809B
00358358F
00415808B
PCA 1.2005.10S 1×1000 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 20 2.8 Upon request
-
Upon request
-
00358285F
-
PCA 1.2010.1S 1×100 2.0 10 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 00309674F
00415794B
00089222F
00415793B
00089203F
00415792B
PCA 1.2010.1S 1×100 2.0 10 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 20 2.8 Upon request
-
Upon request
-
00067265F
-
PCA 1.2010.5S 1×500 2.0 10 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 00309676F
00415797B
00089223F
00415796B
00089204F
00415795B
PCA 1.2010.10S 1×1000 2.0 10 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 00309681F
00415800B
00089224F
00415799B
00089205F
00415798B
PCA 1.2010.20S 1×2000 2.0 10 1.3 0.64 Pt-Ni 0.20 10 2.8 Upon request
Upon request
Upon request
Upon request
00417435F

Data Sheet 906121 Page 7/19
90612100T10Z001K000
Self-heating coefficients and response times for type PCA/S
Type Self-heating coefficient E in K/mW Response times in seconds
Water
(v = 0.2 m/s)
Air
(v = 2 m/s)
In water
(v = 0.4 m/s)
In air
(v = 1 m/s)
t0.5 t0.9 t0.5 t0.9
PCA 1.1204.1S 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.1204.10S 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2003.1S 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2005.1S 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2005.5S 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2005.10S 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2010.1S 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9

electric properties. Demand for large quantities has led to a notable price reduction over the last
few years. For this reason, platinum-chip temperature sensors are also a real alternative to
thermistors based on the principle of semi-conductors in terms of pricing.
The preferred application for platinum-chip temperature sensors in version "H" are particularly
high and permanently high operating temperatures. They are suitable for electrical connections
using melting or laser welding techniques as well as brazing connections. The connection wires
are made of pure palladium. The operating temperature range is designed for -70 to +600 °C.
Item overview
Dimension tolerances: Definition of tolerance classes
ΔW = ±0.2 / ΔL = ±0.5 / ΔH = ±0.2 / ΔS = ±0.1 / ΔD1 = ±0.01 / ΔL1 = ±0.5 See data sheet 906000
Dimensions in mm. "F" = Folding box (blister)
"B" = Blister tape (upon request)
Temperature sensor Connection wire Part no. for tolerance class
Type R0/Ω W L H S Material D1 L1 RL in mΩ/mm F0.1 F0.15 F0.3
(Class AA) (Class A) (Class B)
PCA 1.2010.1H 1×100 2 10 1.2 0.64 Pd 0.25 10 2.3 00343070F
00415851B
00343069F
00415852B
00053198F
00415850B
PCA 1.2010.5H 1×500 2 10 1.2 0.64 Pd 0.25 10 2.3 Upon request
Upon request
Upon request
Upon request
Upon request
Upon request
PCA 1.2010.10H 1×1000 2 10 1.2 0.64 Pd 0.25 10 2.3 00343065F
00415855B
00343064F
00415856B
00044796F

Platinum-chip temperature sensors in version "E" can be used universally and are suitable for a
wide range of applications in low and higher temperature ranges up to 500 °C. Short-term use of
the sensors at up to 550 °C is admissible. The metallically bare connection wires are particularly
suitable for welded or brazing electrical connections. Soft-soldering connections are possible un-
der certain circumstances. The operating temperature range is -70 to +500 °C.
Item overview
Dimension tolerances: Definition of tolerance classes
ΔW = ±0.2 / ΔL = ±0.5 / ΔH = ±0.2 / ΔS = ±0.1 / ΔD1 = ±0.01 / ΔL1 = ±0.5 See data sheet 906000
Dimensions in mm. "F" = Folding box (blister)
"O" = On tape (on foil)
"P" = Cardboard box for sensors
with connection wires > 30 mm
Temperature sensor Connection wire Part no. for tolerance class
Type R0/Ω W L H S Material D1 L1 RL in mΩ/mm F0.1 F0.15 F0.3 F0.6
(Class AA) (Class A) (Class B) (Class 2B)
PCA 1.1505.1E 1×100 1.5 5.0 1.0 0.38 Ni 0.20 10 2.5 00623306F 00623291F 00622624F Upon re-
quest
PCA 1.2003.1E 1×100 2.0 2.5 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 10 2.0 00596146F 00596145F 00596142F Upon re-
quest
PCA 1.2003.1E 1×100 2.0 2.5 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 75 2.0 Upon re-
quest
Upon re-
quest
00592657P Upon re-
quest
PCA 1.2005.1E 1×100 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 10 2.0 00524128F 00524127F 00524126F 00588807O
PCA 1.2005.1E 1×100 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 55 2.0 Upon re-
quest
Upon re-
quest
00579512P
PCA 1.2005.5E 1×500 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 10 2.0 Upon re-
quest
Upon re-
quest
Upon re-
quest
Upon re-
quest
PCA 1.2005.10E 1×1000 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 10 2.0 00524129F 00524130F 00527856F Upon re-
quest
PCA 1.2005.10E 1×1000 2.0 5.0 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 55 2.0 Upon re-
quest
Upon re-

V1.00/EN/00311575
Data Sheet 906121 Page 16/19
90612100T10Z001K000
Self-heating coefficients and response times for type PCA/E
Type Self-heating coefficient E in K/mW Response times in seconds
Water
(v = 0.2 m/s)
Air
(v = 2 m/s)
In water
(v = 0.4 m/s)
In air
(v = 1 m/s)
t0.5 t0.9 t0.5 t0.9
PCA 1.1505.1E 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 8
PCA 1.2003.1E 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2005.1E 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2005.5E 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2005.10E 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
V1.00/EN/00311575
Data Sheet 906121 Page 17/19
90612100T10Z001K000

few years. For this reason, platinum-chip temperature sensors are also a real alternative to
thermistors based on the principle of semi-conductors in terms of pricing.
Platinum-chip temperature sensors in version "ET" can be used universally and are suitable for
a wide range of applications in low and higher temperature ranges up to 500 °C. Short-term use
of the sensors at up to 550 °C is admissible. The tin-plated connection wires are particularly suit-
able for soft-soldering electrical connections. The operating temperature range is -70 to +500 °C.
Item overview
Dimension tolerances: Definition of tolerance classes
ΔW = ±0.2 / ΔL = ±0.5 / ΔH = ±0.2 / ΔS = ±0.1 / ΔD1 = ±0.01 / ΔL1 = ±0.5 / ΔL2 = -0/+3 mm See data sheet 906000
Dimensions in mm. "F" = Folding box (blister)
"B" = Blister tape
"O" = On tape (on foil)
Temperature sensor Connection wire Part no. for tolerance class
Type R0/Ω W L H S Material D1 L1 L2 RL in mΩ/mm F0.1 F0.15 F0.3 F0.6
(Class AA) (Class A) (Class B) (Class 2B)
PCA 1.1505.1ET 1×100 1.5 5 1.0 0.38 Ni 0.20 10 7 2 00642841F 00642839F 00642817F 00614587O
PCA 1.1505.10ET 1×1000 1.5 5 1.0 0.38 Ni 0.20 10 7 2 00642886F 00642883F 00642842F Upon re-
quest
PCA 1.2005.1ET 1×100 2.0 5 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 10 7 2 00604449F 00604441F 00603419F Upon re-
quest
PCA 1.2005.10ET 1×1000 2.0 5 1.3 0.64 Ni 0.25 10 7 2 00642808F 00603418F 00603416F 00597200O
V1.00/EN/00311575
Data Sheet 906121 Page 18/19
90612100T10Z001K000
Dimensional drawing

Data Sheet 906121 Page 19/19
90612100T10Z001K000
Self-heating coefficients and response times for type PCA/ET
Type Self-heating coefficient E in K/mW Response times in seconds
Water
(v = 0.2 m/s)
Air
(v = 2 m/s)
In water
(v = 0.4 m/s)
In air
(v = 1 m/s)
t0.5 t0.9 t0.5 t0.9
PCA 1.1505.1ET 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 8
PCA 1.1505.10ET 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 8
PCA 1.2005.1ET 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9
PCA 1.2005.10ET 0.02 0.2 0.1 0.3 3 9